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)
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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION 

The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) has cause to discipline Stanley G. Quick and American Co-op Real Estate (“American”) because they violated their legal duty to open their real estate business records to the MREC and they demonstrated incompetence when they failed to respond appropriately to the MREC’s attempts to audit American.  Quick and American (“Respondents”) are not subject to discipline for failing to make written responses to the MREC’s April 12 and May 20 letters.  
Procedure


On May 23, 2005, the MREC filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Respondents’ real estate licenses.  Respondents were served a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 27, 2005.  On August 4, 2005, the MREC 
filed a motion for summary determination.  We notified Respondents that any response to the motion should be filed by August 25, 2005.  Respondents did not respond.  
The MREC relies on the failure of Respondents to respond to requests for admissions sent to them.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  

Notwithstanding these holdings, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed us that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We therefore independently apply the law to the facts that Respondents are deemed to have admitted regardless of any conclusions of law included in the requests for admissions.  


Relying on the failure of Respondents to respond to their respective request for admissions, we find the following facts undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1.
Quick holds a real estate broker officer license that expired on June 30.
  As of August 4, 2005, the MREC had not received a completed application to renew Quick’s license.
2.
American is a real estate corporation whose legal name is American Co-Op Real Estate.  American was administratively dissolved on or about March 24.
3.
American holds a real estate corporation license that expired on June 30.  As of August 4, 2005, the MREC had not received a completed application to renew American’s license.
4.
At all relevant times, Quick was the designated broker for American.
5.
On April 12, the MREC mailed to Respondents a letter (“the April 12 letter”) informing Respondents that American had been chosen through a random selection computer program to be audited by the MREC.  The letter continued:

 An examiner will be conducting the audit at your place of business within the next 30 days.  You will receive a courtesy telephone call prior to this visit.  The audit will include any escrow account(s) you may have as well as your real estate and/or property management records.  Please have applicable bank records, agency agreements, pending and closed transaction files, and property management records ready for review.
Please note that an examiner, [sic] will still need to meet with you even if you have had no real estate or property management activity.  
(Admissions Exhibit 3-A.)
  
6.
The April 12 letter was mailed to Respondents at American’s last known address on file with the MREC.
7.
MREC examiner Brenda Weston tried unsuccessfully to telephone Quick at the number that the MREC had on file for Respondents.  Respondents made no contact with any MREC personnel.  
8.
On May 20, Weston mailed to Respondents another letter (“the May 20 letter”) informing Respondents that American was chosen to be audited by the MREC.
9.
The May 20 letter continued: 

I have attempted, without success, to contact you, via telephone, on several occasions.  The most recent telephone number you have supplied the Commission is (660) 446-2010.  If this number is incorrect, please provide the MREC with your correct telephone number, in writing, immediately.  You may fax telephone and/or address changes to the Missouri Real Estate Commission at (573) 751-2777.  

Please call me at (816) 380-4918 within the next 10 days.  If I am out of my office when you call, please leave a message that includes a current telephone number where you may be reached during regular business hours.

Please note that even if you have had no real estate or property management activity, I will still need to meet with you.

(Admissions Exhibit 3-B.)  

10.
The May 20 letter was mailed to American's last known address on file with the MREC.
11.
On June 2, Quick updated the MREC with the current business address and telephone number for Respondents.

12.
On June 3, Quick contacted Weston and set up an appointment for her to conduct an audit of Respondents on June 16.
13.
On June 15, Weston contacted Quick to confirm the June 16 appointment.
14.
On June 15, Quick informed Weston that he would not be available for the audit scheduled for June 16 because he had another meeting that was scheduled to last the entire day.

15.
Quick and Weston rescheduled the audit for July 12.
16.
On July 11, Quick left a message for Weston stating that he would not be available for the audit scheduled for July 12.  
17.
On the morning of July 12, Weston left a voice mail message for Quick inquiring into whether Quick would be available later that day and requesting that he return her call as soon as possible.
18.
Later on July 12, Weston left a second voice mail message for Quick requesting that he return her call as soon as possible.
19.
Quick failed to respond to either of Weston’s July 12 voice mail messages.  
20.
On July 16, Weston left a voice mail message for Quick.
21.
Quick failed to respond to Weston’s July 16 voice mail message.
22.
On August 2, Weston left a voice mail message for Quick.
23.
Quick failed to respond to Weston’s August 2 voice mail message.
24.
On August 20, the MREC mailed to Respondents a letter (“the August 20 letter”) via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via regular mail, stating that Weston had attempted to conduct an audit on both June 16 and July 12.  
25.
The August 20 letter stated that Quick had canceled both scheduled appointments for the audit and that he had failed to respond to Weston’s attempts to reschedule the audit.
26.
The August 20 letter also stated that Weston would be stopping by American’s place of business to conduct an audit of Respondents on September 13, and that Quick’s failure 
to be available for this scheduled audit would be viewed as a failure to cooperate with the MREC.
27.
The August 20 letter was mailed to American’s last known address on file with the MREC.
 
28.
Weston went to American's place of business on September 13 to conduct the audit referenced in the August 20 letter. 
29.
Quick failed to show up for the audit scheduled for September 13.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The MREC has the burden to prove that Respondents have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Section 339.100 provides:


2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 399.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Section 339.100, RSMo Supp. 2004, effective August 28, 2004, provides:
2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:
*   *   *

(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of  sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;
(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;
*   *   *

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]


The MREC relies on § 339.100 as it existed before and after the 2004 amendment for each violation.  The 2004 amendment did not make any substantive changes in the subdivisions relied upon other than to add material to subdivision (14) (now subdivision (15)).  This material does not affect the issues in the case before us.  We must apply the substantive law in effect when the conduct occurred.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  The 2004 amendments became effective on August 28, 2004.  We cite the version of § 339.100 that was effective when each instance of conduct occurred as allowing discipline for that conduct.  

Because a corporation acts only through its agents, its agent’s acts are the corporation’s acts.  Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).  The conduct of Quick is also the conduct of American.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides:

3.  Summary determination includes . . . relief in the nature of summary judgment. . . .  The commission may grant a motion for summary determination in favor of any party, including a party who did not file the motion.
A.  The commission may grant a motion for summary determination if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision on all or any part of the complaint, and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.
B.  A party may establish a fact, or raise a genuine issue as to any fact, by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or other evidence admissible under the law.
I.  Failure to Respond to Written Correspondence

The MREC alleges that Respondents failed to respond in writing within 30 days to the MREC’s April 12 and May 20 letters to arrange for an audit.  The MREC contends that these are violations of the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which provides: 
(1) Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.
The MREC alleges that such violations are cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) and 
§ 339.100.2(15), RSMo Supp. 2004.
The MREC alleges in its complaint that Quick updated the business address and telephone number for Respondents with the MREC on June 2, 2004.  The MREC also alleges that Quick contacted Weston on June 3, 2004, and arranged June 16, 2004, as the date of the 
audit.  Respondents admit these allegations.  The record is silent as to whether Quick responded in writing.  In addition, the April 12 letter made no request or inquiry, and the May 20 letter contained a shorter amount of time (10 days) to respond than set forth in the regulation (30 days).  A licensee can be disciplined under § 339.100.2(14) for failing to follow a regulation.  The licensee has access to the regulations and is supposed to know them.  Nevertheless, it is unfair to expect the licensee to choose between a time set forth in a regulation and a different time specifically provided to him or her in a letter.  The MREC has the authority to promulgate, amend, and repeal its regulations.  The MREC has the power to determine what time periods it mandates in its letters.  We have no power to superintend another agency’s procedures.  Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).  But we cannot find cause to discipline for violating a time period set forth in a regulation when the letter requiring the response sets forth a different time period.  To enforce the time period set forth in the letter could be construed as giving the effect of a rule to an unpromulgated rule.  NME Hospitals v. Department of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993).  
Regardless of whether Quick responded in writing to the April 12 and May 20 letters, we do not find any violation of Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for this conduct.  
II.  Failure to Respond to Audit Requests 
and be Available for Scheduled Audit Visits

A.  Violation of Statute and Regulation

Respondents failed to respond to Weston’s voice mail messages in which she requested Quick to call her to arrange for an audit.  Respondents failed to be available for scheduled audit 
visits.  The MREC alleges that each failure to respond is cause for discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(14) and § 339.100.2(15), RSMo Supp. 2004.  

Section 339.105.3, RSMo Supp. 2003 and 2004, provide:

3.  In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time. The account and other records shall be provided to the commission and its duly authorized agents for inspection at all times during regular business hours at the broker's usual place of business.
Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) provides:

(1) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker's regular place of business. . . .

Failing to return a telephone call from an examiner does not, by itself, violate the cited statute and regulation.  But in this case, the effect of not returning Weston’s voice mail messages and not showing up for scheduled visits is that over a period of five months Quick failed to make his records available for inspection.  He and American violated § 339.105.3, RSMo Supp. 2003 and 2004, and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1).  Section 339.100.2(14) allows discipline for violating these provisions prior to August 28, 2004, and § 339.100.2(15), RSMo Supp. 2004, allows discipline for the failure to appear for the September 13 meeting.  
B.  Failure to Meet the Qualifications for Licensure

The MREC contends that the failure of Respondents to timely respond to the MREC’s requests to arrange for an audit in Weston’s voice mail messages and the failure to be available for scheduled audit visits establish grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license, which is 
cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and § 339.100.2(16), RSMo Supp. 2004.  Section 339.040.1 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
1.  Good Moral Character and Reputation

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others. Hernandez v. State Board. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”  State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  
To establish lack of good moral character and good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing, the MREC relies on the request for admissions directed to each licensee.  The applicable requests for admissions follow this template:

Please admit, the failure of Quick [and American] 
· to timely respond to the MREC’s requests to arrange for an audit and

· to be available for each scheduled audit 
demonstrates 
· a lack of good moral character 

· that Quick [and American] does not bear a good reputation for honesty [integrity] [fair dealing],
a requirement for licensure under § 339.040.1(1) and (2), RSMo 2000, providing cause to discipline pursuant to § 339.100.2(15), RSMo 2000 [§ 339.100.2(16), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2004].

Even though Respondents have admitted that they did not timely respond to the MREC’s requests and were not available for the scheduled audits, we must independently apply these facts to the law regardless of any legal conclusions that Respondents are deemed to have admitted.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d at 456-57.  The conduct that the MREC has established does not prove a lack of good moral character, nor does it establish anything about Respondents’ reputations.  There was no request for Respondents to admit that they lacked good moral character or that they did not have a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  Instead, the requests asked them to admit that certain conduct established these conclusions of law.  We disagree that the admitted facts necessitate these conclusions.  Therefore, the MREC has failed to show that a lack of good moral character or Respondents’ reputations are a basis upon which the MREC could refuse licensure.  Furthermore, because the complaint contains no other allegations from which we could conclude a lack of good moral character or reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, we do not find cause for discipline on this point.  
2.  Competency
The MREC alleges that the failure to respond to the audit requests and the failure to be available for scheduled audit visits show that Respondents are not “competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.”  Section 339.040.1(3).  Competency, when referring to occupation, is “the actual ability of a 
person to perform in that occupation.”  Section 1.020(8).  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”  Johnson v. Missouri Board of Nursing Administrators, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  What constitutes the business of a broker is set forth under the definition of “real estate broker” in § 339.010.1.  All of the ten activities described there involve dealing with the public regarding real estate.  All involve openness and honesty and the willingness or ability to follow the law.  The unwillingness of Respondents to allow the MREC to inspect records displays an inability or lack of disposition to comply with licensing laws.  In this respect, their failure to respond appropriately to audit requests shows that they are incompetent to transact the business of a broker or real estate corporation in a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Accordingly, we find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and § 339.100(16), RSMo Supp. 2004. 
C.  Any Other Conduct


The MREC also alleges that the failures of Respondents to respond to the audit requests and be available for scheduled audit visits are cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18) and 
§ 339.100.2(19), RSMo Supp. 2004, which authorize discipline for:

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

We disagree.  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  Accordingly, this subdivision refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  As the conclusions above show, the failure to respond appropriately to the audit requests is conduct to which some of the other subdivisions apply.  Therefore, there is no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18) and § 339.100.2(19), RSMo Supp. 2004.
Summary


We find cause to discipline Respondents’ licenses under § 330.100.2(14) and 
§ 339.100.2(15), RSMo Supp. 2004; and under § 339.100.2(15) and § 339.100.2(16), RSMo Supp. 2004.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on October 7, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, unless otherwise noted.


	�Dates refer to 2004, unless otherwise noted.





	�The request for admissions sent to Quick is Exhibit 1 attached to the motion for summary determination (“Motion Exhibit 1”).  The request sent to American is Motion Exhibit 2.  Attached to each request were four letters, labeled Exhibits 3-A, 3-B, 3-C, and 3-D (“Admissions Exhibits”).  


	� Although the letter called for a written response, the record is silent as to whether Quick updated the address and telephone number in writing.


	�The record is silent as to whether this communication was in writing.


	�The record does not contain the return receipt or otherwise establish receipt by Quick or American of the August 20 letter. 





PAGE  
14

